

# State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



February 10, 2015

June Bozarth and Larry Bozarth 614 Linwood Ave Battle Creek, MI 49037

RE: License #: AF130294904

J & L Sunny Adult Foster Care

614 Linwood Ave

Battle Creek, MI 49037

Dear June Bozarth and Larry Bozarth:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (616) 356-0100.

Sincerely,

Davida McShan, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing

with M. Man

322 E. Stockbridge Ave Kalamazoo, MI 49001

(269) 615-5087

enclosure

## MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

**License #:** AF130294904

Licensee Name: June Bozarth and Larry Bozarth

**Licensee Address:** 614 Linwood Ave

Battle Creek, MI 49037

**Licensee Telephone #:** (269) 968-6126

Administrator/Licensee Designee: N/A

Name of Facility: J & L Sunny Adult Foster Care

Facility Address: 614 Linwood Ave

Battle Creek, MI 49037

**Facility Telephone #:** (269) 968-6126

Capacity: 6

Program Type: AGED

PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

#### II. Purpose of Addendum

Licensee is increasing resident capacity from 4 to 6. Facility has constructed a new bedroom by borrowing space from the living room area. The facility has adequate space in the new bedroom and in the living room area to accommodate 6 residents.

### III. Methodology

01/26/2015 – Licensee submitted a written request to increase capacity from 4 residents to 6 residents.

01/26/2015 - Inspection completed. Full compliance.

### IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

J & L Sunny Adult Foster Care Home was originally licensed on 07/11/2008 for a capacity of 4 residents. The facility is a single story structure with all bedrooms and other living areas located on the main floor.

The facility's new constructed bedroom contains in excess of the required 130 square feet of usable floor space per bed. The living room was measured and there is still adequate living space to accommodate 6 residents.

Bedroom	Total Square	Total Resident
#	Footage	Beds
4	167	2

#### V. Recommendation

Davida McShan Licensing Consultant

Date